
 

 

MEMBERS' TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL 
 
Venue: Town Hall, Moorgate 

Street, Rotherham.  S60  
2TH 

Date: Monday, 17 March 2014 

  Time: 11.00 a.m. 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 

 
1. Apologies  
  

 
2. Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 9th September, 2013 herewith) 

(Pages 1 - 3) 
  

 
3. Member Development Activity - Update (March 2014) (report herewith) (Pages 

4 - 8) 
  

 
4. Induction Programme for New Members (report herewith) (Pages 9 - 45) 
  

 
5. Date and Time of Next Meeting -  
  

 

 



1 MEMBERS' TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 09/09/13 

 

MEMBERS' TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL 
MONDAY, 9TH SEPTEMBER, 2013 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Stone (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley, Dodson, Falvey, 
Gosling, Lakin and Smith. 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Havenhand, Steele and 
Wootton. 
 
28. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 Agreed:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 10th June, 

2013, were agreed as a correct record. 
 
With regards to Minute No. 24 (Report Writing and Plain English) it was 
noted that training sessions were being arranged to start work on 
improving standards of reports. 
 
Reference was also made to Minute No. 25 (Member Development 
Charter) and the decision by Rotherham not to pursue formal Charter 
status for Member Development.  Barnsley, however, had agreed to 
pursue Charter status, but were told to place this on hold due to cost.  A 
further update would be provided for the next meeting. 
 

29. REVISED MEMBER DEVELOPMENT STRATEGY 2013  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by Tracey Parkin, 
Human Resources Manager, which detailed how the Member 
Development Strategy had been reviewed and updated to reflect the 
current priorities and direction of the Council and recent developments in 
management of Member development needs. 
 
The core programme had also been updated to reflect the various roles of 
Members and the challenges presented in terms of Member skills and 
knowledge as set out in the Member Skills Profile. Development may be 
provided by a range of means, including local and regional/sub-region 
provision. 
 
Reference was made to the many changes faced by Local Government 
and whether this could be itemised.   
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That the revisions to the Member Development Strategy be 
approved. 
 
(2)  That information be sought from the Local Government Association 
with regards to changes being faced by Local Government. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 2Page 1



MEMBERS' TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 09/09/13 2 
 

30. MEMBER INDUCTION 2014  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by Tracey Parkin, 
Human Resources Manager, which referred to the preparations for the 
2014 Member Induction programme and asked whether or not the views 
of Members elected since 2011 be taken into consideration to inform the 
planning of this programme, as well as this Panel’s view on the 
content/design of the programme. 
 
It was noted that feedback was sought on attendance and an evaluation 
was made of content/delivery, but an evaluation of the impact of the 
induction programme had not taken place. This was now planned to take 
place as part of the Personal Development Plan process. However, it was 
unlikely that these would be completed prior to December, 2013.  
 
Although it was difficult to anticipate the number of new Councillors, in 
order to ensure the best use of resources and plan an effective induction 
programme for future years, it would be helpful to seek the view of 
Members elected since 2011 to identify potential gaps/areas of 
improvement. This could be done through survey or a small working 
group. Using the findings from this work, a further report on preparation 
for induction would be submitted to this Panel at its December 2013 
meeting. 
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 
(2)  That the content of 2014 induction programme as presented be 
approved. 
 
(3)  That the views of Members elected since 2011 be sought on the 
content/design of the programme. 
 
(4)  That further progress reports be presented to the next meeting of this 
Panel. 
 

31. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME - UPDATE (AUTUMN 2013)  
 

 Consideration was given to the report presented by Tracey Parkin, 
Human Resources Manager, which provided an update on progress in 
respect of Member Development.   
 
A generic programme has been developed based on issues raised by this 
Panel with feedback from other sessions and updates on current 
policy/legislative developments.  Future programmes would be more 
reflective of issues raised in Personal Development Plans once a 
sufficient number had taken place to assess learning and development 
needs.  
 
This programme would run from September and include a variety of 
sessions. 

Page 2



3 MEMBERS' TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 09/09/13 

 

 
In addition to the organised programme, Members have access to one-to-
one ICT support via Jean Tracey in Human Resources. A number of 
Members have received training on email, e-casework and navigating 
intranet/internet.  Options were currently being explored for externally 
accredited basic skills ICT sessions. Details of these would be circulated 
in due course. 
 
Discussion ensued on the programme and it was noted that Safeguarding 
had previously encompassed both children and adults, but only adults 
were currently identified.  It was suggested that, if a joint session could 
not be included, that a separate session for safeguarding children be 
arranged. 
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 
(2)  That Safeguarding Children be considered for inclusion as a priority 
area for development in the programme.  
 

32. SUB-REGIONAL ACTIVITY  
 

 Consideration was given to a verbal report by Tracey Parkin, Human 
Resources Manager, which provided an update on activity that was taking 
place sub-regionally with regards to training. 
 
Contact had been made with the Local Government Information Unit 
regarding a shared proposal in this region with Rotherham, Barnsley and 
the South Yorkshire Joint Secretariat looking specifically at:- 
 

• Regeneration of the Local Economy. 

• Local Government Finance. 

• Police and Crime Commissioner. 
 
Some places would be provided free of charge for hosting some form of 
training in the region with priority booking arrangements. 
 
Further information would be provided in due course. 
 
Agreed:-  That the information be welcomed and noted. 
 

33. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Agreed:-  That the next meeting of the Members’ Training and 
Development Panel be held on Monday, 16th December, 2013 
commencing at 11.00 a.m. 
 

 

Page 3



 

 

 
 
 

1. Meeting: MEMBER DEVELOPMENT & TRAINING PANEL 

2. Date: 17th March 2014 

3. Title: Member Development Activity - Update (March 2014) 

4. Directorate: Resources 

 

5. Summary 

This report provides an update on progress in respect of Member Development 
activity.   

6. Recommendations 

That Members: 
 

a. Note the report and its content 

b. Comment on the suggested programme.  

ROTHERHAM BOROUGH COUNCIL – REPORT TO MEMBERS 

Agenda Item 3Page 4



 

7. Proposals and Details 

7.1 The Elected Member Development Programme recognises the different roles of 
Members and the needs that arise with changes at a national, regional, sub 
regional and local level. 

Members have previously agreed that programmes will be based on local priorities 
as identified in the Council’s corporate plan and Members individual skills needs 
identified in the personal development planning (PDP) process.   
 
As agreed by MDTP at its meeting of 15 April 2013, a phased approach has been 
taken to scheduling PDPs with priority being given to members with specific 
responsibilities and members elected since 2012. This process is underway with 
approximately 75% of the first ‘cohort’ (26 out of 39) completed. The i
[...]
 Insight into Parliamentary Select Committees 

Where possible, these sessions will be delivered in conjunction with the wider 
induction programme for new Members from June 2014 onwards (see 
accompanying report). 
 
Although not identified as a specific development need by Members in the current 
round of PDPs, a number of Members have raised the changing role of Councils 
and how this will impact on their role as ward members. Councillors must act on a 
number of levels: from the strategic and long-term to the immediate and very 
localised. Given the changes in local government responsibilities, the 
transformation of public services with accompanying reductions in resources and 
shifting citizen expectations, it is important that we equip members with the skills 
and knowledge to undertake their role confidently and effectively. Members’ views 
are sought on how this issue should be addressed and how this can be supported 
through Member Development? 
 

7.4 Members’ learning and development intranet pages  

Extensive work has taken place to develop these pages and migrate them to the 
new intranet.  The site also includes links to other relevant documents such as the 
Members Handbook, training calendar and links to useful website such as MORE 
(see below).  
 
The site is fully accessible on the Council’s intranet which can be accessed by 
Members on their Council laptops (when logged in) or via the GOOD app.  
 
Other resources have been developed including the Member Online Resource 
Environment, (M.O.R.E) website. This is a resource listing events, news, 
information and development opportunities as well as a space to network and 
share ideas and good practice with other members in the Yorkshire and Humber 
Region.   
 

7.5 Regional and sub-regional working 

Officers are part of strong Member Development Officer Network in South 
Yorkshire and across the wider Yorkshire and Humber region.  Through this 
network we are able to share good practice, resources and knowledge with other 
authorities to maximise value for money.   

Page 6



 

 
Discussions are also underway at a sub-regional level to utilize the training 
expertise of LGiU to deliver sessions locally. In addition, we will publicise any free 
national and regional events arranged through Local Government Yorkshire and 
Humber and the Local Government Association. Details will be shared with 
Members on an ‘as and when’ basis. These courses provide a value for money 
option as travel and joining costs are kept to a minimum.   
 

7.6 Externally provided learning and development opportunities 

As with previous years, every effort will be made to support Members in their 
leadership roles by meeting their specific training needs (for example Leadership 
Academy or other bespoke programmes).   
 
The previous Leadership Academy ‘offer’ included a number of free programmes 
and several which are heavily subsidised (for example the Young Councillor 
weekends.)  Decisions to support attendance at Leadership Academy (or external 
training) are based on identified need or issues arising from PDPs, in liaison with 
this Panel or the Deputy Leader.  
 
Members will recall that they agreed a set of Training Support Principles at the 
meeting of MTDP of 17 December 2012; which are as follows: 
 

• The development need should have been identified previously in a Members 
PDP OR be in an area that is subject to continuous change which the 
Member needs to be kept up to date in 

• Priority will be given to sub-regional and regional provision. Attendance at 
events beyond the region will only be approved if there is no similar local 
provision possible 

• Attendance of more than one Member will not normally be approved, as 
Members will be expected to cascade learning to colleagues 

• There should be no repetition of learning from a previous event attended 

• It should be confirmed that the learning cannot be achieved by other no (or 
lower) cost means 

• The event/session/programme should include a high proportion of actual 
learning. 

 
8. Finance 

All activity is funded through the Member Development and Training Budget.  The 
majority of development sessions are offered in-house, however if specialist skills 
or equipment are required, an external provider may be sought.  The budget is 
monitored regularly and depending on the level of demand or emerging needs, a 
further reprioritisation of resources by MTDP may need to take place. 
 

9. Risks and Uncertainties 

The Member Development Strategy aims to train and equip Rotherham MBC 
Members to take on the duties of the modern local councillor.  Failure to put a 
comprehensive programme in place may limit the opportunity for councillors to 
develop their abilities and skills, which will in the long term, impact negatively on 
the effectiveness of the Council as a whole. 

Page 7



 

 
10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 

Local government has faced unprecedented change in recent years.  The member 
development programme should assist Members to understand the implications of 
these changes and their impact on the Council and wider borough.  
 

11. Background Papers and Consultation 

Member Development Strategy (2013-16) 
Personal Development Interviews 
 
Contact:   
 
Caroline Webb, Senior Adviser (Scrutiny and Member Development) (01709) 
822765: caroline.webb@rotherham.gov.uk   
 

Page 8



 

 

 
 
 

1. Meeting: MEMBER DEVELOPMENT & TRAINING PANEL 

2. Date: 17th March 2014 

3. Title: NEW MEMBER INDUCTION 2014  

4. Directorate: Resources 

 

5. Summary 

This report asks Members to consider draft proposals for the induction 
programme for newly elected Members in 2014. 

6. Recommendations  

That Members: 
 

a. comment on the structure, timing and contents of the 
draft programme;  

b. consider how best to facilitate established member 
involvement in the induction programme; 

c. comment on the contents of the handbook. 

 
 
 

ROTHERHAM
[...]
 time.  
 
To some extent, this was reflected in the fall-off in attendance. Although 
attendance was good at the earlier sessions, the latter sessions were often 
poorly attended with a number of cancelled when numbers were not viable 
(for example emergency planning and introduction to licensing).   
 
It was difficult to ascertain why this happened, however anecdotally some 
members reported that they found it difficult to attend numerous sessions 
running over several weeks in the period following elections.  
 
It is suggested therefore that a two-tiered approach is taken. The first part of 
the programme will be a concentrated two-day session covering ‘essential’ 
information in the days immediately following the election. (A draft 
programme is attached below for members’ comments.) If agreed, all 
prospective candidates will be contacted prior to the election and asked to 
commit to these sessions (if successful). 
 
Draft Programme (immediately after the election):     

Getting to know 
the Council 
 
(Day One)   
 
Tuesday May 
27th 

 

(starting pm) 

• Welcome and intro to Rotherham (Leader 
of the Council & Chief Executive) 

• How the Council Works   

- Cabinet and member structures 

• Information on protocols/conduct including:  

- Council’s constitution  

- Council’s code of conduct/standards 

- Protocols officer/member relations 

• Finding your way round the Annual 
Meeting and Full Council 

 • Information about councillors’ allowances & 
other financial matters (car parking, tax etc) 

• Photographs – passes etc 

• Tour of the Town Hall 

• ICT support  

• Member support  

Page 11



 

 

Getting to know 
your role 
(Day Two) 
 
Wednesday 
May 28th  
 

• What I wish I’d known when I first got 
elected 

• ‘A day in the life of a councillor’ case 
studies 

•  Surgeries and casework 

• Understanding personal safety 

Getting to know 
your area 
 
 

• Information about the range of local 
services including :  

- Meet the Senior Leadership Team 

- Council’s departmental structure, 
external partnerships and key contacts  

- Introduction to partnership working – 
Area Assemblies 

- Working with town and parish councils  

 

 
7.3 Timing of sessions 

The evaluation of the 2012 programme showed a number of members had a 
very strong preference for evening sessions to accommodate their working 
commitments.  This practice has since been built into other programmes 
(subject to the availability of venue/facilitators).  
 
It is suggested that if possible, the sessions should be organised around an 
afternoon/early evening pattern to minimise disruption to employment or 
other day-time commitments.  Views are sought on this proposal. 
 

7.4 Content  

Should members agree to a two-tier approach to induction, it is suggested 
that the in-depth programme covers the following areas: 
 

• Member’s role in the community 

• Undertaking casework. 

- Understanding ward data 
- Handling difficult situations 
- Giving difficult messages 

• Understanding overview and scrutiny 

• Understanding Council priorities 

• Equality and diversity 

• Introduction to planning and licensing 

• Members’ role as corporate parents 

Page 12



 

 

• Safeguarding  

• Member’s role in emergency planning 

• Communication and media (including social media) 

• Council website – accessing information and services online 

• Speaking and contributing to meetings 

• Questioning skills  

• Introduction to local government finance. 

Members are asked for comments on the suggested programme and if there 
are any additional areas to be covered. 
 
The programme would be scheduled to run over the course of the municipal 
year, with elements forming part of the generic member development 
programme. 
 
It is anticipated that the majority of sessions will be delivered in-house, with 
any additional costs for external facilitation met through the Member 
Development budget. 
 

7.5 Member involvement 

Established Members were involved in the delivery of sessions to ensure 
that their perspective and knowledge was reflected and communicated.  All 
respondents commented favorably on this input, with half of respondents 
stating that it was “very useful”. 
 
Specific comments include: 
 
 “It's always good to know whose brain you are able to pick…” 

“They have a wealth of experience and it is important for new members to 
learn from them…” 
 
As with previous years, it is suggested that Members are involved in the 
delivery of the 2014 programme. Members’ views are sought on how 
member’s input can be best facilitated.   
 

7.6 Additional information 

Each newly Elected Member will receive a handbook after the election.  This 
provides information on the day to day running of the Council, the support 
services available and contact details of relevant staff.  Each new member 
will also receive a hard copy of the Local Government Association’s Guide 
for New Councillors (electronic copies are also available).   
 
The 2012 handbook is attached for comments (Appendix A)  

Page 13



 

 

8. Finance 

The cost of running the induction programme will be met through the 
Member Development budget.   

9. Risks and Uncertainties 

If there is no induction programme, new Members will have to learn their way 
round the council by ‘trial and error’.  Induction will allow Members to make 
an early contribution to the work of the council and so represent their local 
communities more effectively. 

10. Policy and Performance Agenda Implications 

It is important that newly elected members are briefed and equipped to carry 
out their democratic and community roles.  The induction process will help to 
build the skills and capacity of Members to contribute to corporate priorities.   

11. Background Papers and Consultation 

• Member Development Strategy (2013-16) 

• Member induction programme (2012) 

• Discussions with members elected in 2011 and 2012 

• Report to MDTP (10th Sept 2012) Evaluation of New Member Induction 
Programme 2012 

 
 

Contact:  Caroline Webb, Senior Adviser Scrutiny and Member 
Development (01709) 822765   caroline.webb@rotherham.gov.uk   

 

Page 14



The Rotherham Members Handbook 2012 

Dear Colleague 

Welcome to the Member Handbook for Rotherham.  I hope that you will find it 
useful for finding your way around the Council.  The handbook is just part of 
the support available to you as a councillor.  Make sure you find out more 
about other help you can get (from mentoring to training courses etc)

We are clear that investing in councillors is as important as investing in our 
officers. The Members’ Training and Development Panel, made up of 
Members from all parts of the Council, is committed to helping all Members to 
be able to work as effectively as possible on behalf of their communities. 

There are many resources available to assist you in your role, please see the 
contact details and useful links on pages 29 & 30.

The handbook will be updated on a regular basis so please let us know if you 
have any comments or if there is any other information you think would be 
useful to add.

Roger Stone 
Leader and Chair of the Members’ Training and Development Panel

Page 15



1

2 Introduction

3 - 4 Getting started

5 Personal effectiveness

6 Support for you

7 Member development

8 Representing your ward

9 - 11 Personal safety

12 - 13 Ethics and standards

14 - 18 The Full Council

19 - 20 Overview and scrutiny

21 - 22 The Budget

23 Performance management

24 Rotherham partnership

25 Equalities and diversity

26 - 27 What is corporate parenting

28 Social services visits

29 Contact details

30 Useful links

Contents

Page 16



2

Rotherham has transformed itself over the last two decades to play a 
major role in the forefront of regeneration in South Yorkshire.  The 
borough has a proud industrial heritage which has made the transition 
to a more modern economy.

Rotherham is a thriving Borough, and a grea
[...]
in 822771 
Kate Green  822789 
Sharon Crook  822776 Mayors Secretary 
  Jill Shirt  822720 
Member Development 
Caroline Webb  822765 Democratic Services
  Debbie Bacon 822054 

Monitoring Officer IT Training 
Jacqueline Collins Jean Tracey 254695  
(Director of Legal Services) 255768  
- Kirsty Athersych (secretary) 255268

Strategic Leader Team: 

Chief Executive 
Martin Kimber  822770 
- Lesley Hatton (secretary) 822771  

Neighbourhoods & Adult Services 
Tom Cray, Strategic Director  823400 
- Christine Pike (PA) 823401  

Finance
Andrew Bedford, Strategic Director 822002  
- Angela Kemp (secretary) 822004   

Children & Young People’s Services 
Joyce Thacker, Strategic Director  822677  
- Janet Cotterill (secretary) 822506     

Environment & Development Services
Karl Battersby, Strategic Director  823815 
- Liz Kemp (Secretary)   823801

Voluntary Action  Rotherham        (01709 8829821) 
Rotherham Ethnic Minorities Alliance (REMA)   (01709 720744) 
Rotherham Chamber of Commerce    (01709 386200) 

Page 44



30

Useful Links 

Rotherham website  
http://www.rotherham.gov.uk

Scrutiny Website 
http://www.rotherham.gov.uk/info/1031/scrutiny/245/scrutiny/1

The Council Constitution 
http://www.rotherham.gov.uk/downloads/file/205/the_constitution

Agendas, reports and minutes 
http://moderngov.rotherham.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1

Maps and Directions to Council Buildings 
http://www.rotherham.gov.uk/downloads/200151/council_buildings

There are a number of helpful online resources.  These include: 

MORE http://www.more.lgyh.gov.uk/member-development/, the Member Online Resource 
Environment, for all events, news, information and development opportunities as well as a 
space to network and share ideas and good practice with other members in the Yorkshire and 
Humber Region. 

LG Improvement and Development (part of the Local Government Association) 
http://www.idea.gov.uk/idk/core/page.do?pageId=6515356 has its own online community and 
welcomes all elected members to join.  This one-stop shop is designed to help you keep 
abreast of the latest guidance, news and opinion. Share ideas in our councillors' discussion 
forum and sign-up for our weekly email for the very latest from the world of local government. 

The Centre for Public Scrutiny http://www.cfps.org.uk/ promotes the value of scrutiny and 
accountability in modern and effective government. Their series of Policy Briefings, are 
designed principally to assist those sitting on local government overview and scrutiny 
committees to better understand major national policy developments and how their own work 
fits in 

Local Government Information Unit: http://ww.lgiu.org.uk
Association for Public Excellence: http://www.apse.org.uk
The Audit Commission: http://www.auditcommission.gov.uk/localgovernment
Info for Local Authorities: http://www.info4local.gov.uk/
South Yorkshire Joint Secretariat: http://www.southyorks.org.uk/
The Electoral Commission: http://www.electoralcommission.org.uk/

Rotherham Advertiser http://www.rotherhamadvertiser.co.uk
Yorkshire Post http://www.ypn.co.uk/
Guardian Society http://guardian.co.uk/society

Page 45


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 9th September, 2013 herewith)
	3 Member Development Activity - Update (March 2014) (report herewith)
	4 Induction Programme for New Members (report herewith)
	Member Handbook May 2012




Minutes of the meeting


1 MEMBERS' TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 17/03/14 

 

MEMBERS' TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL 
MONDAY, 17TH MARCH, 2014 

 
 
Present:- Councillor Akhtar (in the Chair); Councillors Buckley, Dodson, Falvey, 
Havenhand, Smith and Wootton. 
 
Apologies for Absence were received from Councillors Gosling, Lakin and Pickering. 
 
1. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
 Agreed:-  That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 9th 

September, 2013, were agreed as a correct record. 
 

2. MEMBER DEVELOPMENT ACTIVITY - UPDATE (MARCH 2014)  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Caroline Webb, Senior 
Adviser (Scrutiny and Member Development) which provided an update 
on progress in respect of Member Development activity.   
 
Further information was provided on the work being undertaken on 
Personal Development Plans for Members, the previously agreed 
Autumn/Winter Programme, the Spring/Summer Programme going 
forward and the generic requests that had been submitted. 
 
Reference was also made to the Members’ learning and development 
intranet pages and the migration of pages to ensure the site was fully 
accessible on the Council’s intranet, accessed by Members on their 
Council laptops (when logged in) or via the GOOD app.  
 
Other resources have been developed including the Member Online 
Resource Environment, (M.O.R.E) website. This was a resource listing 
events, news, information and development opportunities as well as a 
space to network and share ideas and good practice with other members 
in the Yorkshire and Humber Region.   
 
In terms of regional and sub-regional working Officers were part of strong 
Member Development Officer Network in South Yorkshire and across the 
wider Yorkshire and Humber region.  Through this network it provided 
opportunities to share good practice, resources and knowledge with other 
authorities to maximise value for money.   
 
Discussions were also underway at a sub-regional level to utilize the 
training expertise of LGiU to deliver sessions locally. In addition, any free 
national and regional events would be publicised and arranged through 
Local Government Yorkshire and Humber and the Local Government 
Association.  
 
Again as with previous years, every effort would be made to support 
Members in their leadership roles by meeting their specific training needs 



MEMBERS' TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 17/03/14 2 
 

(for example Leadership Academy or other bespoke programmes).   
 
The previous Leadership Academy ‘offer’ included a number of free 
programmes and several which were heavily subsidised (for example the 
Young Councillor weekends.)  Decisions to support attendance at 
Leadership Academy (or external training) were based on the training 
support principals (as agreed on 17th December, 2012), identified need or 
issues arising from Personal Development Plans, in liaison with this Panel 
or the Deputy Leader.  
 
Discussion ensued on the value of the previous programme, the 
previously agreed clear training principles, sessions aimed at practical 
skills for handling the media, Emergency Planning, the need for further 
training on the changing role of the Elected Member, chairing and 
questioning skills sessions and the potential for inviting trainers to 
Rotherham rather than sending Members externally. 
 
It was also suggested that there should be further sessions on managing 
expectations for Councillors, with a further report on options being 
submitted to the next meeting in June, 2014. 
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That the report be received and the contents noted. 
 
(2)  That the programme as submitted be noted. 
 
(3)  That a further report on managing expectations be submitted to the 
next meeting of the Members’ Training and Development Panel in June, 
2014. 
 

3. INDUCTION PROGRAMME FOR NEW MEMBERS  
 

 Consideration was given to a report presented by Caroline Webb, Senior 
Adviser (Scrutiny and Member Development) which requested that 
Members consider draft proposals for the induction programme for newly 
elected Members in 2014. 
 
Further information was provided on the importance of the Members’ 
Training and Development Panel having input into the induction 
programme, feedback and evaluation of the 2012 Programme and ICT 
support. 
 
In taking the 2014 Programme forward it was suggested that a two-tiered 
approach be taken. The first part of the programme would be a 
concentrated two-day session covering ‘essential’ information in the days 
immediately following the election and following agreement of the 
Programme all prospective candidates be contacted prior to the election 
and asked to commit to these sessions (if successful). 
 
The evaluation of the 2012 programme showed a number of Members 
had a very strong preference for evening sessions to accommodate their 



3 MEMBERS' TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 17/03/14 

 

working commitments.  This practice had since been built into other 
programmes (subject to the availability of venue/facilitators) and it was, 
therefore, suggested that if possible, the sessions should be organised 
around an afternoon/early evening pattern to minimise disruption to 
employment or other day-time commitments.   
 
If a two-tier approach to induction was approved, it was suggested that 
the in-depth programme covering the following areas:- 
 

• Member’s role in the community. 
 

• Undertaking casework. 
� Understanding ward data. 
� Handling difficult situations. 
� Giving difficult messages. 
 

• Understanding overview and scrutiny. 
 

• Understanding Council priorities. 
 

• Equality and diversity. 
 

• Introduction to planning and licensing. 
 

• Members’ role as corporate parents. 
 

• Safeguarding.  
 

• Member’s role in emergency planning. 
 

• Communication and media (including social media). 
 

• Council website – accessing information and services online. 
 

• Speaking and contributing to meetings. 
 

• Questioning skills. 
 

� Introduction to local government finance. 
 
The Programme would be scheduled to run over the course of the 
municipal year, with elements forming part of the generic member 
development programme. 
 
It was anticipated that the majority of sessions would be delivered in-
house, with any additional costs for external facilitation met through the 
Member Development budget. 
 
As with previous years, it was suggested that Members be involved in the 



MEMBERS' TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 17/03/14 4 
 

delivery of the 2014 Programme and views were sought on how this input 
could be best facilitated.   
 
It was also noted that each newly Elected Member would receive an 
updated handbook after the election.  This provided information on the 
day to day running of the Council, the support services available and 
contact details of relevant staff.  Each new Member would also receive a 
hard copy of the Local Government Association’s Guide for New 
Councillors. 
 
Discussion ensued on the draft programme, which was comprehensive, 
and would provide the necessary information for newly elected Members.  
It was also suggested that the Planning and Licensing Regulatory 
sessions be held as soon as possible and that consideration be given to 
ensuring training for Licensing was received for new Members prior to 
meetings taking place, following the example set down by Planning. 
 
It was particularly important for Cabinet Members to provide support to 
newly elected Councillors and to guide them through the democratic 
process. 
 
Reference was also made to the Members’ Handbook, its content and 
format and the value that should be shared again with the current 
Members electronically once refreshed. 
 
Agreed:-  (1)  That the structure, timing and contents of the draft 
programme be noted. 
 
(2)  That there be a programme of established member involvement in the 
induction programme. 
 
(3)  That the contents of the handbook be refreshed and a hard copy 
provided to all newly elected Councillors, but that an electronic version be 
circulated to all Councillors as soon as practicably possible. 
 
(4)  That Officers be thanked for their input to the induction programme 
and the support they provide. 
 

 
(THE CHAIRMAN AUTHORISED CONSIDERATION OF THE FOLLOWING 
URGENT REQUEST IN ORDER TO PROCESS THE MATTERS REFERRED TO)  
  
4. LGA FREE CLIMATE LOCAL CONFERENCE: DELIVERING GROWTH 

AND SUPPORTING RESILIENT COMMUNITIES - MONDAY, 31ST 
MARCH, 2014 - LOCAL GOVERNMENT HOUSE, LONDON  
 

 Consideration was given to a request submitted by Councillor Wyatt, 
Cabinet Member for Health and Wellbeing and Lead Member for Climate 
Change, for attendance at the above free conference with approval being 
required to cover travel and subsistence. 



5 MEMBERS' TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PANEL - 17/03/14 

 

 
Reference was made to the criteria and training support principles as 
agreed at the meeting held on the 17th December, 2012 and the current 
budget provision for Members’ training and development. 
 
Discussion ensued on the criteria for such a request, the benefit to 
attendance and whether information could be obtained from David 
Rhodes, Corporate Environmental Manager, who was attending as a 
guest speaker. 
 
Agreed:-  That the request by Councillor Wyatt for travel and subsistence 
to paid from the Members’ Training and Development Budget be refused. 
 

5. DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 Agreed:-  That the next meeting of the Members’ Training and 
Development Panel be held on Monday, 9th June, 2014 commencing at 
11.00 a.m. 
 

 


